
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Nicholls (Chair), Clarke (Vice-Chair), 

Crawshaw, Cullwick, Cuthbertson, Knight, Nelson, 
K Taylor, Waller, and Wilson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 1 April 2025 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive and note apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 5 - 6) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. The 
disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members] 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 7 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 

2025. 
 
 



 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 28 
March 2025. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

5. York Museums Trust Update   (Pages 13 - 28) 
 This report provides an update on York Museums Trust’s 

performance during the year 2024-2025. 
 

6. REACH Progress Update   (Pages 29 - 50) 
 This report provides an update on the work of the York Cultural 

Education Partnership, REACH. 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

7. York Theatre Trust Update   (Pages 51 - 68) 
 This item provides an update on the work of the York Citizens’ 

Theatre Trust. 
 

8. Work Plan   (Pages 69 - 70) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

upcoming meetings. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democratic Services Officer 
 
Reece Williams 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 55 4447 

 Email – reece.williams@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 



 

Alternative formats 

If you require this document in an alternative language or format (e.g. large 
print, braille, Audio, BSL or Easy Read) you can: 

 

Email us at:  cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk 

 

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass your 
request onto the Access Team. 

 

Use our BSL Video Relay Service: 
www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService 

Select ‘Switchboard’ from the menu. 
 

 

We can also translate in
[...]
 

Meeting Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 4 March 2025 

Present Councillors Nicholls (Chair), Clarke (Vice-
Chair), Crawshaw, Cullwick [until 7:17pm], 
Cuthbertson, Knight, Waller, Wilson, Baxter 
(Substitute for Cllr Taylor) [until 7:19pm], and 
Merrett (Substitute for Cllr Nelson) 

Apologies 
 
Executive 
Members in 
attendance 
 
Officers in 
attendance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
External 
attendees 
 
 

Councillors Nelson and Taylor 
 
Councillor Pavlovic – Executive Member for 
Housing, Planning and Safer Communities 
 
 
Richard Hartle - Head of Children and 
Education Finance 
Pauline Stuchfield - Director of Housing and  
Communities 
Susan Wood - Welfare Benefits and Strategic 
Partnership Manager 
Jane Mowat - Head of Community Safety 
 
Superintendent Ed Haywood-Noble – 
Police Area Commander for York 
 

 
47. Apologies for Absence (5:32pm)  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Nelson and Taylor. 
 
48. Declarations of Interest (5:32pm)  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might 
have in respect of business on the agenda if they had not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. Councillor 
Crawshaw declared an interest in respect of items on the agenda in 
that he had a family member who was a member of York Disability 
Rights Forum. 

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



49. Minutes (5:50pm)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings held on the 3 December 
2024 and 14 January 2025 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 

  
 
50. Public Participation (5:33pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
51. Finance and Performance Q3 (5:33pm)  
 
The Head of Children and Education Finance presented the report 
and noted that within the monitor there was a £1.2million overspend 
which was an improvement of £200k from November 2024. 
 
In response to questions from members, the Head of Children and 
Education Finance confirmed that: 

 

 Vacancies which appear would be flagged relatively quickly and a 
review of the positions needed would take place. 

 At the time of writing the report there were concerns about the 
council’s ability to meet its Safety Valve financial targets, but these 
concerns had eased by the time of this meeting. 

 The statutory override that allows for Local Authorities (LAs) to 
carry significant deficits forward from one year to the next within 
the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) was due to end on 31 March 
2026 and many LAs would come under pressure – at the time of 
reporting City of York Council (CYC) was in a better position than 
many LAs and the DSG was projected to be in a small surplus by 
the end of 2025/26. 

 Schools in York were budgeting for a certain pay award level and 
were therefore advised to assume that this would be fully funded 
by the Department for Education (DfE), some more cautious 
schools had not made this assumption and were subsequently 
more better off than expected when the funding was received. 

 
The Head of Children and Education received feedback from 
members in that language surrounding the term “exacerbated by 
tribunal decisions” should be avoided as these decisions were 
needed and effort should be made to not put people off them. 
 

Page 8



Resolved: 
 
That the committee: 
 
i. Noted the finance and performance information. 
ii. Noted that work would continue on identifying the savings needed 

to fully mitigate the forecast overspend. 
 

Reason: To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget. 
 
 
52. Digital Inclusion Update (5:50pm)  
 
The Director of Housing and Communities, and the Welfare Benefits 
and Strategic Partnership Manager presented the report. 
 
It was reported that digital exclusion was most prevalent where skills, 
access, and connectivity, and deprivation were issues. The Director 
of Housing and Communities, and the Welfare Benefits and Strategic 
Partnership Manager noted that there was a Digital Inclusion Co-
Ordinator whose role was to find those who were most excluded 
digitally. Members were also informed that for the first time, the 
Digital Inclusion Partnership had been able to create a clear set of 
actions, included within Annex A of the report. 
 
In response to questions from members, the Director of Housing and 
Communities, and the Welfare Benefits and Strategic Partnership 
Manager confirmed that: 

 

 Investigations were ongoing into how the LIFT (Low Income 
Family Tracker) database could be used to explore how different 
initiatives could be undertaken and where to target intervention. 

 The right help for the right people was essential – there was an 
abundance of donations of desktop computers for the IT Reuse 
scheme, but more help was required with smartphones. 

 Organisations could work with the Digital Inclusion Partnership by 
contacting: digitalinclusion@york.gov.uk, and via the LiveWellYork 
website (livewellyork.co.uk) 

 There was a reluctance to monitor outcomes of the partnership as 
introducing levels of accountability could deter partners’ 
involvement. 

 The partnership would benefit from employing someone full time to 
strategically pull data together to improve efforts to target 
intervention, but there was no money or funding available for this 
as at the time of the meeting. 

Page 9

mailto:digitalinclusion@york.gov.uk


 Not all digital help was online - there were physical leaflets 
available with help and advice on, and phone numbers on for 
people to contact to speak to an advisor for help. 

 
Resolved: That the committee noted the information relating to the 
ongoing work of the Digital Friendly York Partnership alongside the 
other digital inclusion work going on in the city. 
 
Reason: So that members were aware of the work undertaken by the 
Digital Friendly York Partnership. 
 
 
53. Safer York Partnership Report (6:40pm)  
 
The Head of Community Safety, and the Police Area Commander for 
York presented the report and discussed the priorities of the York 
Safety Partnership as detailed within the report. 
 
The Head of Community Safety reported that there was increased 
scrutiny regarding the Prevent programme following the 2024 
Southport stabbings, but that CYC received no funding for this 
increased focus unlike other LAs. It was also noted that Prevent 
referrals were the highest ever which was positive as it showed that 
the system was working. 
 
The Police Area Commander for York reported that there was an 
increased level of County Lines activity within York in order to ensure 
intelligence was shared with relevant actors and that work was 
progressing in the right direction to make people feel safe and 
reassured. 

 
In response to questions from members the Head of Community 
Safety, and the Police Area Commander for York confirmed that: 
 

 Numbers of Police Community Support Officers (PCSOs) had 
decreased due to budget limits, with some being transferred over 
to become Police Officers. 

 Work was ongoing within different teams, such as with Licensing, 
to work on responses to drug and alcohol abuse, and anti-social 
behaviour linked to the nighttime economy. 

 The Partnership worked via a three year strategy which was 
refreshed annually in order to pick up any improvements or 
amendments that may be needed. 
 

Page 10



Members discussed the report and provided feedback to officers in 
that the police force and partnership needed to work more closely 
with Ward Councillors on issues such as the distribution of knife bins 
in York. 

 
Resolved: That the committee noted the information relating to 
delivery of the Community Safety Strategy. 
 
Reason: To update Members on the performance of the Safer York 
Partnership and facilitate contribution to development of future 
strategy. 
 
 
54. Work Plan (7:44pm)  
 
Members discussed the committee’s work plan and it was resolved 
that: 
 
i. A report on the Neighbourhood Policing Review would be 

requested for 1 May 2025. 
ii. A report on Clear, Hold, Build would be requested for 1 May 2025. 
iii. A report on 2025 Library Needs Assessment (containing data from 

the Early Engagement Consultation) would be requested for 1 May 
2025. 

iv. An update of the Neighbourhood Model would be requested for 5 
June 2025. 

v. That the Children Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report 
originally scheduled for 4 March 2025 would be requested for 5 
June 2025. 

 
Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan for the upcoming 
municipal year updated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Nicholls, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 7.54 pm]. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 

1 April 2025 

Report of the Director of Housing and Communities 
 
Yorkshire Museums Trust (YMT) Scrutiny Update Report 
 
Summary 

 
1. This report provides members of the Children, Culture and 

Communities scrutiny committee an annual update from the Yorkshire 
Museum Trust (YMT) on the performance during 2024-25. 
 

Recommendations 
 
2. The Committee is asked to note the information provided on 

performance by YMT’s update report at annex 1. 
 
Reason: So that members are aware of the work undertaken by YMT, 
the positive outcomes and future outlook. 
 

Background 
 
3. YMT has been operating since 2002 in partnership with the City of York 

Council in order to ensure the long-term stability and prosperity of the 
Cities’ museums and collections. 

 
4. The last YMT update report to the Children, Culture and Communities 

scrutiny committee was on 9 April 2024. 
 
Consultation  
 

5. Not applicable. 
 
Options & Analysis 

 
6. As this report is for information, there are no options and related 

analysis to consider. 
 

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



 

Council Plan 
 
7. The City of York Council’s Plan (2023-2027) includes the four core 

commitments which are relevant for this report and the work of YMT.  
The breadth of YMT’s activity shown in annex 1 meets all four of the 
commitments, as can be seen in the mission, values and priorities.   

 
Implications 
 
8. There are no implications for members to consider as there are no 

decisions to make as it is a report for information.  
 
Risk Management 
 
9. The YMT update report does raise a number of risks including financial 

and property issues, however Council officers are working closely with 
the senior management team of YMT to address these and provide 
mitigations where possible.   

 

Page 14



 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

Andrew Laslett 
Strategic Services Manager 
Housing & Communities 
01904 553370 
 
 

Pauline Stuchfield 
Director of Housing & Communities 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 21 March 2025 

 
 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
 
 
 

Wards Affected:  All X 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
Agenda for Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee on 
Tuesday, 9 April 2024, 5.30 pm 
 
 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1: YMT update report  
 
List of Abbreviations Used in this Report 
 
YMT – Yorkshire Museums Trust 

Page 15

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1066&MId=14334
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1066&MId=14334


This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1 

YORK MUSEUMS TRUST 

 

CYC Scrutiny Committee Report  

1 April 2025 

 

 

Our Vision 

Connecting and inspiring people with the stories, history, art and culture of York and North 

Yorkshire.  

 

Our Mission 

Championing curiosity, inspiring creativity and creating opportunities for people to flourish as 

we collaborate to tell stories about our collections and places.   

 

Our Values 

 We value curiosity, creativity, gen
[...]
YMT is confident 

that with the significant investment in its estate and an updating of facilities, it can generate 

more than 75% of its funding profile through its own means and thus achieve financial 

sustainability but until that investment is secured, YMT will need continued financial support 

from CYC.  

 

Page 19



ANNEX 1 

Through monthly meetings with CYC, and further quarterly in-depth conversations, CYC and 

YMT are working together to look at YMT’s funding model as well as the critical areas that 

need investment to ensure all the venues can continue to meet the expectations of visitors 

and protect the generation of income. 

 

Capital Programme 

We do not carry sufficient reserves to invest in our estate and the condition of our buildings in 

our care is of increasing concern. The roof works done on the Castle Museum in 2023/24 have 

extended the useability of the roof there for a further 10 years. The roof at the Yorkshire 

Museum is in urgent need of re-roofing and we were not successful in securing the £5m 

funding from Arts Council’s MEND fund. Investment is also needed at the art gallery, in the 

humidity controls and CCTV, and each year we need to invest increasing amounts into our IT 

infrastructure given the changing nature of the visitor offer to being more experiential, as well 

as to replace our supporting digital systems.  

 

 

Kathryn Blacker 

CEO 

 

York Museums Trust 

March 2025  

Page 20



ANNEX 1 

Annex A 

YMT CoY School Visits: April 2024-March 2025  

 

Between April 2024 and March 2025, the following CoY schools visited one of our sites:  

1. All Saints Roman Catholic School  

2. Applefields School  

3. Archbishop of York’s Church of England Junior School  

4. Badger Hill Primary School  

5. Burton Green Primary School  

6. Clifton Green Primary School  

7. Clifton with Rawcliffe Primary School   

8. Copmanthorpe Primary School  

9. Dringhouses Primary School  

10. Dunnington Church of Engla
[...]
  22  

Community Cinema 

Club  

National Young Carers 

Group  

TA Hall  45  

Community Cinema 

Club  

One Adoption   TA Hall  33  

Tai Chi x13 (to Sept 

2025)  

Open to the public  Gardens  390  

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

 
   

 
Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee 1 April 2025 
 
REACH Progress Report 

 

Summary 
 
Introduction 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the members of Scrutiny with an 

update on the work of the York Cultural Education Partnership, REACH. 

 
2. The arts, culture, and creativity are at a pivotal moment, with a growing 

body of research reinforcing their essential role in education. Reports 
from the Government, the Cultural Learning Alliance, the Campaign for 
the Arts, the Department for Culture, Media and Sport, and the Centre 
for Social Justice all highlight the significant impact of arts, culture and 
creativity education on young people’s cognitive development, well-
being, and future prospects (see Annex 1).  

 
Background 

 
3. Over the past five years, REACH has worked in partnership with York’s 

creative and cultural sectors to embed arts, culture and creativity into 
the city’s educational landscape.  

 
4. REACH is York’s Local Cultural Education Partnership and is the 

delivery partner for the children and young people’s element of York’s 
Creative Future: York’s Culture Strategy 2020 – 2025. This aims for 
York to be a city where children and young people have an entitlement 
to the arts, culture and creativity, particularly children and young people 
from disadvantaged backgrounds and those with additional needs 
and/or disabilities.  

 
5. Putting cultural opportunities and creative skills within reach of every 

child and young person is a central aim of York as a UNESCO Creative 
City of Media Arts, linked as it is to the pursuit of the Sustainable 
Development Goals of the United Nations.   

Page 29 Agenda Item 6



REACH Proje
[...]
al/creative skills young people need to thrive at school, 
at work and in their lives generally. Looking ahead, we have no funding, 
but we are preparing bids for: 

 Arts Council funding to develop stronger and more creative links 
with Viborg in Denmark. We hope to secure funding for a group of 
teachers, creatives and academics to visit Viborg. 

 Arts Council funding for a two-year “Essential/Creative Skills” 
project – to develop a coordinated, research-driven approach to 
developing the essential/creative skills at the heart of the arts, 
culture and creative education in a targeted group of schools, 
improving outcomes, attendance, mental health and well-being and 
life chances. 

Some Questions 
 

15. REACH is York’s Local Cultural Education Partnership and is the 
delivery partner for the children and young people’s element of York’s 
Creative Future: York’s Culture Strategy 2020 – 2025. Going forward: 

 We need to find a new home for REACH. 

 We need to secure funding for REACH to continue to make a 
difference where it matters. 

 We need letters of support for the bids outlined above. 

Page 33



 We need to know how the City of York Council sees the role of 
REACH. 

Consultation 
 
16. Not applicable. 

Options 
 
17. Not applicable. 

Analysis 
 
18. Not applicable. 

Council Plan 
 
19. Not applicable. 

Implications 
 
20. Not applicable. 

 

Risk Management 
 
21. Not applicable. 

Recommendations 
 
22. Members are asked to note the work done by the York Cultural 

Education Partnership. 
 
Reason: So that members are aware of the work undertaken by York 
Cultural Education Partnership. 

 
 
  

Page 34



Contact Details 
 

 
Wards Affected: List wards or tick box to indicate all      
 
 
Background Papers: None. 
 
Annexes: 
 
Annex 1: Supporting Research 
Annex 2: Schools’ Engagement with Creative and Cultural Education 
Annex 3: REACH Projects 
Annex 4: REACH Champions 
Annex 5: Essential/Creative Skills Framework 
Annex 6: Made in York ‘Angels of Hope’ 
Annex 7: Bags of Creativity 
 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officers Responsible for the report: 

Chris Edwards 
Chair of REACH 
York Explore 
Chrisedwards51 
@hotmail.com 
077409 42181 

 

Maxine Squire 
Assistant Director, Education and Skills 
 

Report 
Approved 

 

Date 19 February 2025 

   
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

All  

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1 

Supporting Research 
 
The importance of this work is shown in the following research and reports:  
 ‘Plan for Change: Milestones for Mission-led Government 
 'Report Card 2024' Cultural Learning Alliance; 
 'The State of the Arts' Campaign for the Arts;  
 'Crea-Tech' The Royal Anniversary Trust and Department for Culture, Media and 

Sport; 
 'Lost Boys' The Institute for Social Justice; 
 'RAPS Researching the Arts in Primary Schools' University of Nottingham, School 

of Education; 
 'Culture and Heritage Capital: Monetising the Impact of Culture and Heritage on  
 Health and Well-Being Department for Culture, Media and Sport; 
 
“Arts and music bring people together and are enjoyed by communities across the 
country. We want every child and young person to have equal opportunities to 
access a high quality arts and music education, to ensure creativity can be explored 
by all and not just the privileged few.” Lisa Nandy Secretary of State for Culture, 
Media and the Arts 

“This bold innovation will nurture England’s next generation of creators, performers 
and audiences, levelling the playing field for all young people whatever their 
background. Subjects like art and design, dance, drama and music are central to 
every child’s education. They come with the added bonus of equipping young people 
for life by boosting their creativity, their confidence and their social skills.” Darren 
Henley CBE, CEO of Arts Council England 

“We need an entitlement to expressive arts learning for every child as part o
[...]
 glance…

• 300+  - regular weekly participants.

• 19 - term time employed freelance staff.

• 32 - active partnerships with education and community organisations.

• 3 - national partnership projects engaged with. 

• 5 – community spaces worked within weekly. 

P
age 55



Participation
Youth Theatre
● 15 weekly groups for ages 5-19yrs
● Three funded referral Access All Areas groups

Crafty Tales
● Weekly crafting and storytelling for pre-schoolers

Leaps & Bounds
● Weekly dance sessions for toddlers and parents

Adult Theatre Workshop
● Adult acting classes

Holiday activities
● Various provision across schools holidays

P
age 56



Community
Wings
● Weekly female-identifying only group
● Arts-led group working towards participation in 

Sweet Legacies.

Shakespeare Nation
● Weekly drama session with adults experiencing 

poor mental health
● Community arm of our partnership with the RSC
● Using Hamlet as stimulus towards a Spring 

sharing

The Hut
● Monthly drama session with charity supporting 

adults with learning difficulties

Chatty Mondays
● Monthly coffee morning with craft activity
● Supported by Age Concern

Holiday Activities and Food programme (HAF)
● Creative workshops and food provided for children 

on free school meals

P
age 57



Education
Year-long partnerships: 4 CYC primaries

RSC Associate schools programme: 7
schools

NT Connections: 11 schools/companies

Playhouse: new plays project with 5 CYC primaries

YSJ TakeOver: May 22 - 27

Work experience / Placements

P
age 58



Recommendations

Members are asked to note the work undertaken by York Theatre Royal.

Reason: So that members are aware of the work undertaken by York Theatre 
Royal.

P
age 59



Annexes

Annex A: Sweet Legacies document P
age 60



SWEET LEGACIES 

3/24/2025
              

1

ANNEX A
P

age 61



SWEET LEGACIES 

Sweet Legacies will work alongside His Last Report by exploring and sharing the Rowntree 
family’s history and legacy through the perspectives of diverse g

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 1 April 2025 

Present Councillors Nicholls (Chair), Clarke (Vice-
Chair), Crawshaw, Cullwick, Cuthbertson, 
Knight, Nelson [from 5:40pm], K Taylor, Waller 
[from 5:34pm], and Wilson 

Officers in 
attendance 
 
 
 
 
 
External 
Attendees 

Pauline Stuchfield – Director of Housing and 
Communities 
Andrew Laslett – Strategic Services Manager 
Maxine Squire – Assistant Director, Education 
and Skills 
 
Kathryn Blacker – CEO, York Museums Trust 
David Bryan – CFO, York Museums Trust 
Chris Edwards – Chair, REACH 
Paul Crewes – CEO, York Theatre Royal 
Julian Ollive – Head of Creative Engagement, 
York Theatre Royal 

 
55. Apologies for Absence (5:32pm)  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
56. Declarations of Interest (5:33pm)  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might 
have in respect of business on the agenda if they had not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 
Councillor Cuthbertson declared an interest in relation to item 5 of the 
agenda, York Museums Trust Report, in that he was a former trustee 
of York Museums Trust (YMT). 
 
 
 
 



Councillor Crawshaw declared that in relation to item 5, York 
Museums Trust Report, he was a current trustee of YMT, and that 
having taken advice from the Monitoring Officer he would not 
participate within consideration of this item. In relation to item 6 of the 
agenda, REACH Report, Councillor Crawshaw declared, for 
transparency, that his mother was a member of the steering group of 
an organisation that had done some work within the REACH 
partnership. 
 
Councillors Crawshaw and Knight each declared an interest in 
relation to item 7 of the agenda, York Theatre Royal Report, in that 
they were observers to the board of York Theatre Royal and 
agreement had been sought from the Monitoring Officer that this 
would not preclude them from taking part in discussions of this item. 
 
Councillor Cuthbertson declared an interest in relation to item 7 of the 
agenda, York Theatre Royal Report, in that he was a supporter of 
York Theatre Royal. 
 
 
57. Minutes (5:35pm)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 4 
March 2025 be approved and signed as a correct record subject to 
the following amendment: 
 

 That within Minute No.51, “The Head of Children and Education 
received feedback from members in that language surrounding the 
term “exacerbated by tribunal decisions” should be avoided as 
these decisions were needed and effort should be made to not put 
people off them” would be amended to read: “The Head of 
Children and Education Finance received feedback from members 
in that language surrounding the term “exacerbated by tribunal 
decisions” should be avoided as these decisions were needed and 
effort should be made to not put people off them. This feedback 
would be taken back to Children and Education Services”. 

 
 
58. Public Participation (5:38pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 



59. York Museums Trust Update (5:38pm)  
 
The Director of Housing and Communities, City of York Council 
(CYC), Strategic Services Manager, CYC, Chief Executive Officer 
(CEO), and Chief Finance Officer (CFO) of YMT presented the report 
and in response to questions from members confirmed that: 
 

 There was a desire for the letter of credit from CYC to not be 
needed from summer 2025 onwards but that this would only be 
possible once a new financial plan was in place. 

 75% of YMT’s income was self-generated. 

 During the COVID-19 Pandemic 60 employees were lost due to 
cost cutting exercises but there was a new understanding that 
cost-cutting could also affect revenue and therefore there was a 
focus on efficiency of how budgets were spent and how contracts 
were procured. 

 Accessibility was a big factor in which schools visited YMT’s sites 
as most schools which did visit were those which were within 
walking distances. Transport costs were an issue, but 
considerations were ongoing into how digital engagement could 
improve accessibility. 

 Exhibition preparations take time and money and so it was 
necessary to allow plenty of time for efficient exhibitions to be 
planned. 
 

The CEO of YMT then informed members of the Melsonby Hoard 
artefacts which had been uncovered in 2021 and of which there was 
a campaign led by YMT to Save the Melsonby Hoard and keep it on 
show at the Yorkshire Museum, protected from private sale. The 
campaign had raised upwards of £28k at the time of the meeting. 

 
Resolved: That the work undertaken by YMT be noted. 
 
Reason: So that members are aware of YMT’s progress. 
 
 
60. REACH Progress Update (6:07pm)  
 
The Assistant Director, Education and Skills, and the Chair of REACH 
(the York Cultural Education Partnership Reconnecting Education, 
the Arts, Culture and Heritage) presented the report. 
 
The Chair of REACH discussed how essential the arts were to 
education in the United Kingdom (UK) and how enrichment and 
needed to be improved. 



The Chair of Reach then informed the committee that REACH had 
not received any recent government or local authority funding as it 
was viewed as being successful, however funding would help to 
improve access to the arts and reduce the gap between advantaged 
and disadvantaged children in York. Also, REACH was working with 
various organisations in York to spread its influence more widely 
across the city. 
 
Members discussed the work of the REACH partnership and in 
response to questions from members, the Assistant Director, 
Education and Skills, and the Chair of REACH confirmed that: 
 

 Since funding for the partnership ended in July 2024, the 
partnership had not been able to retain employment of their 
manager. 

 The REACH partnership believed that schools’ curriculum needed 
to have a balance of maths and English as well as the promotion 
of the arts. 
 

 It was essential to work with parents and carers in improving 
accessibility of the arts for children and young people, as an 
example a recent event at York Barbican received great 
engagement from parents and carers. 
 

Resolved: That the work undertaken by the REACH partnership be 
noted. 
 
Reason: So that members were aware of REACH’s progress. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



61. York Theatre Trust Update (6:50pm)  
 
The CEO, York Theatre Royal, and the Head of Creative 
Engagement, York Theatre Royal presented the item and reported 
that following the COVID-19 pandemic the theatre was mainly a 
presenting theatre, but it was recently becoming more of a producing 
theatre again, as before the pandemic. 
 
The CEO, and the Head of Creative Engagement of York Theatre 
Royal reported that most of York Theatre Trust’s work was done in 
communities bring theatre out to people who wouldn’t otherwise 
experience it and to increase engagement and inclusion – it was 
more cost effective for schools to received productions in school 
rather than the theatre. It was noted that the funding the Trust 
received allowed activities to be free of charge and for translations 
and training to be available. 
 
In response to questions from members, the CEO, and the Head of 
Creative Engagement of York Theatre Royal confirmed that: 
 

 The Trust was connecting with York Museums Trust, and York 
Explore to investigate and improve working together. It was 
essential for the Trust to have efficiency in staffing as its marketing 
team only had five members of staff compared to other theatre 
companies such as Theatre Royal Plymouth which had 13 
members of staff. 

 The Trust had moved away from a way of working in which only 
those who could afford to volunteer would in order to improve 
engagement. 

 There was a desire to offer free transport to the theatre for schools 
through relevant funding. 

 The Trust was working with York College in their introduction of T-
Level courses as there was a big skills gap in the arts sector 
regarding technical work. 

 Creative Engagement work was expanding, and investment had 
been made in community projects, however available funding was 
limited as York Theatre Trust received just 50% of the funding 
received by other similar sized theatre trusts. 
 

Resolved: That the work undertaken by York Theatre Trust be noted. 
 
Reason: So that members were aware of York Theatre Trust’s 
progress. 
 
 



62. Work Plan (7:38pm)  
 
Members discussed the committee’s work plan, and it was resolved 
that: 
 
i. The Children Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report 

scheduled for 5 June 2025 would be postponed to a future 
meeting. 
 

Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan for the upcoming 
municipal year updated. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Nicholls, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5:32pm and finished at 7:43pm]. 


